MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Снар. 3.

year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty, is hereby amended by inserting in the first section after the word "Androscoggin" the word Mills, so that the corporation shall hereafter be known by the corporate name of Androscoggin Mills Company.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 21, 1861.]

Chapter 3.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Casco Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock increased \$200,000. Sect. 1. The president, directors and company of the Casco Bank, are hereby allowed to increase the capital stock of said bank, two hundred thousand dollars, in addition to its present capital stock, to be divided into additional shares of one hundred dollars each.

-when to be paid in.

SECT. 2. The said additional capital stock shall be paid in gold and silver into said bank, one half on or before the first day of October next, and the remaining half on or before the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two.

Loans.

Sect. 3. Loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital, whenever the directors, or a majority of them, together with the cashier, shall have signed and certified by oath and filed in the office of the secretary of state a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

Certificate to be filed with secretary of state.

[Approved January 22, 1861.]

Chapter 4.

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Somerset to re-assess certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to assess certain taxes, &c.

Sect. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Somerset, at their next session after the passage of this act, are hereby authorized to re-assess upon the unincorporated tracts and townships of land situated in said county, the several amounts assessed thereon by the commissioners of said county in the year eighteen hundred and sixty, as their proportion of the ordinary county expenses

of that year, and the taxes hereby authorized to be re-assessed, shall be collected according to the provisions of law, without reference to the month in which they may be re-assessed.

Chap. 5.

The taxes hereby authorized to be re-assessed, shall be certified to the treasurer of state, in like manner as is now provided by law, and by him advertised according to law, within three months from the date of said re-assessment.

-shall be certified to treasurer of state, &c.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 22, 1861.]

Chapter 5.

An act to amend an act incorporating the Farmington Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. So much of the act incorporating the Farmington Village Corporation, approved February twenty-fourth, in the year of incorporation repealed. eighteen hundred and sixty, as includes within the limits of said corporation, lot numbered twenty-three, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Portion of act

Sect. 2. Thomas Hunter, the owner of said lot numbered Thos. Hunter twenty-three, mentioned in the act of incorporation aforesaid, shall not be liable for any taxes or levies made or which may be here-twenty-three. after made, nor for any debts contracted or which may be contracted hereafter by order of said corporation or by the officers thereof.

exempt from taxes, &c., on lot númber

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 25, 1861.]

Chapter 6.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the Merchants' Bank in Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Merchants' Bank in Portland, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of seventy-five dollars each, Shares-

Capital stock increased